Wayne County Board of Supervisors

The regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 12% day of November 2024, at the Wayne
County Courthouse in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the lowa
Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present- Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson, members of the Board. Also in attendance: Kellie Anderson, Engineer Dillon
Pavenport, Dan Carpenter, Braxton Johnston, Don Searns, Teresa Evans, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Wilson made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Moore.

Moore made a motion to approve Octoher 29, 2024, regular meeting minutes, seconded by Wilson.
Lange made a motion to approve November 8, 2024, payroll, seconded by Moore,

Wilson made a motion to approve November 12, 2024, claim set, seconded by Moore.

There were no public comments on agenda items.

Engineer Dillon Davenport gave Engineer Office/Secondary Road Update.

- Bridge crew on 205th Street south of Ediscn is driving the piling

- Preliminary work is being done to move the crew to the bridge on Jubilee west of 190" Street after 205t Bridge

- Three roadside mowers are operating now. The goal is to get all pavement ditches in the county mowed fence to fence and then
move to gravel roads.

- Durapatcher is making one last pass through the county before winter sets in.

- Culvert are being repaired and replaced

Moore made a motion to approve the Capital Asset Addition for the 2018 Trail King Belly Dump Trailer, seconded by Wilson. This
belly dump was purchased from Rees Truck & Trailer for $26,500 with a useful life of 6 years.

Lange made a motion to advertise for sealed bids to lease the county 225-acre farm {70 acres of hay ground and 136 acres of crop
ground) located in Benton Township for 2 years, seconded by Moore. Sealed bids are due to the Auditor’s office by 4PM on Monday
December 9% and will be opened during the Board of Supervisors Regular meeting on December 10%. The ad will run in the county
designated newspapers for 2 weeks.

Wayne County Conservation Board currently has two vacancies, from Mike Lewis and Diane Schroder-Olson stepping down from
their positions. Three (3) individuals are interested in filling the vacancy. Those individuals are Brady Bloomquist, Don Seams and
Tim Gaul, Wilson made a motion to appoint Don Seams and Tim Gaul to the Wayne County Conservation Board, seconded by
Moore.

No action was taken on re-instating the Elected Official Compensation Board for FY26 Budget.

Lange made a motion to give Supervisor Chris Moore authority to work with the City of Miilerton, The Heartland Co-op and the Legal
Counsel on the details of the tax abatement for the Heartland Co-op’s new facility on behalf of Wayne County, seconded by Wilson.

Department Monthly Reports

Kellie Anderson, Wayne County Development Director, reported that a local holiday shopping event is scheduled for Monday,
December 27 5:00pm until 8:00pm. Everyone is invited to come and support local business.

Lange made a motion to approve the Recorder’s October Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposits were $6,513.91,

Moore made a motion to approve the Public Health Nursing’s October Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposits were $27,753.84.
Wilson made a motion to approve the Sheriff's October Report, seconded by Lange. Deposits were $40,910.93,

Lange made a motion to approve the Clerk of Court’s October Report, seconded by Moore. Deposits were $446.07.
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Auditor Dooley reported that the Board of Supervisors would be holding the County Canvass on Wednesday, November 13™ at
10:00AM. Also, the ASVP {Absentee and Special Voting Precinct) Board will conduct the Post-Election Audit on Thursday, November
14" at 4:00PM. They will audit the ballots cast at the Seymour Precinct for the Offices of President/Vice President and County
Sheriff,

Public Health Nursing is seeking a Registered Nurse to join their team and will be advertising. If anyone is interested, they should
reach out to Susan Moare, Public Health Director.

Supervisor Meeting Updates:

Lange attended the SCICAP meeting. They are reviewing and finishing up year-end activities. Lange discussed that one of the
programs that SCICAP oversees is'the HeadStart Program. They are anticipating that the program will be scaled back a little bit
because currently there Is 180 slots for students to be enrolled but only 163 are filled. Therefore, the number of slots will be
reduced. SCICAP also offers the winter Heating Assistance Program which will start very soon.

Wilson attended the Southern lowa Waorkforce meeting. Their focus is on Marshalltown and Ottumwa and teaching English to
individuals. Wilson also attended the Veteran Ceremony held at the Wayne Community School District.
Moore will be attending a WRD {Wayne-Ringgold-Decatur County) Landfill meeting but nothing to report today.

No Discussion items.
Public Comments: Don Seams mentioned that there will be a Craft Show at the Allerton Centennial Building on Saturday, November

30" and invited everyone to come and show their support.

Claims Paid November 12, 2024

Vendor Name Payable Description Total Payments
ABEL, JUSTIN SERVICE/SHERIFF 780.00
ABEL, ROZELLA PEQ/AUDITOR 330.00
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARESERVICE/SHERIFF 2,896.79
AGRILAND FS INC FUEL/SHERIFF 2,969.73
ALBIA NEWSPAPERS INC PUBLIC NOTICE GE2024/AUDITOR 1,792.41
ALLERTON CIVIC CENTER, % CITY OF POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR 150.00
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY SUPPLIES/CTHSE 303.96
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L UTILITIES/SHERIFF 32,61
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUE’PLIES/911 93,79
APPEL, ALICIA PEQ/AUDITOR 360.00
ARGETSINGER, LINDA PEQ/AUDITOR 330.00
ARGETSINGER, LUANN SUPPLIES/VA 360.18
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC PARTS84/SEC RDS 481.07
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF PARTS72/SEC RDS 1,628,33
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS OFFICE SUPPLIES/TREAS 54,20
BANKS, KENNY PHONE/CONSERVATION 25.00
BANKS-CARTER, LISA PEQ/ALDITOR 330.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC SUPPLIES/SHERIFF 297.71
BOOR, JANELL M PEQ/AUDITOR 330.00
BRIGHTREE HOME HEALTH &, HOSPICE  MAINTENANCE/PHN 2,293.00
BROWN, CLAUDIA J. PEQ/AUDITOR 360.00
BRUENING ROCK PRODUICTS INC ROCK & HAULING/SEC RDS 5,743.42
BYRNS, BILL SERVICE/AUDITOR 50.00
C & E TRUCKING SERVICE/CONSERVATION 240.00
CAMPBELL, LINDSEY MILEAGE/PHN 211.93
CARQUEST OF CORYDON SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION 2361
CENTEC CAST METAL PRODUCTS GRAVE MARKERS/VA 1,669.38
CENTERVILLE IRON & METAL SHOP/SEC RDS 43.40
CHARITON VALLEY PLANNING & FY25 ALLOCATION/BOS 3,500.00
CITY OF ALLERTON UTILITIES/GEN RELIEF 82.28
CITY OF INEVILLE UTILITIES/CONSERVATION 48.80
CITY OF SEYMOUR UTILITIES {RP)/GEN RELIEF 94.67
CI COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC 2025 ANNUAL FEESFORTPA & 630,65
CLARK, CHASE MILEAGE/AUBITOR 26.80
CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG MAINTENACE/SHERIFF 50.00
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CNA SURETY

CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODU
CORYDON POSTMMASTER

COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC

DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC
DECISIONHEALTH

DEVORE, AMY

DODSON, KARI

DOTTS, DAVID

FAIN, LINDA

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-MASTERCARD
Furnal, INC.

GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC
GRADIENT9 STUDIOS

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
HAND, KATHY

HATTIE NICKS CAFE

HEALTHCARE FIRST

HENDERSON, SUSAN

HICKIE, KRISTA

HUMESTOMN COMM. CTR.-, CITY OF
HYSELL, JESSICA

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

ICWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY,
I0WA ONSITE WASTE WATER

IDJ LAW FIRM

KELLING ELECTRIC, INC

LEE, ROBERT

LEOPARD, HEIDI

LEWIS, TIENA

LOCKRIDGE INC (PROMISE CITY)
MAILSERVICES LLC

MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING,
MIDWEST WHEEL

MILLER, ASHLEY

MOORE, SUSAN

MOORMAN, GARY

NEWMAN SIGNS INC

ONSTOT CONSTRUCTION

ORKIN PEST CONTROL

PERRY, JOELLA

PODIUM INK

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
RACOM CORPORATION

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC
REES TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.
RHODES, DAVID

ROCKHOLD, JANICE

SALSBERRY, CINDY

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION COMPAN
SEYMOUR COMMUNITY CENTER
SHARP, HEATHER

SHIELDS, JUDY KAY

SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.
SMIAROWSKI, MARC

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S

SMITH,, SAMANTHA

BONDS/BOS

SHOP/SEC RDS
POSTAGE/AUDITOR

CAS| REPORT/BOS
SERVICE/PHN

CONT EDU/PHN
PEOQ/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
OIL/CONSERVATION
DIESEL/OIL/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/CTHSE
PARTS35/LABOR3S/SEC RDS
SERVICE/DP
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
PEC/AUDITOR

OUTREACH SUPPLIES/VA
MAINTENANCE/PHN
PEQ/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR

POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR
PHONE/PHN
MAINTENANCE/DP
RENEWAL INST/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/EH

ATTY FEES (CH)/GEN RELIEE
SERVICE/DP
MILEAGE/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN
MILEAGE/AUDITOR
MATERIALS-NEW BLDG/SHERIFF
NOV RENEWAL NOTICES/TREAS
SUPPLIES/NV
MAINTENANCE/PHN
UTILITIES
BATTERIES/SHOP/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN

RENT AID (AM)/GEN RELIEF
SIGNS/911
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/NV

MILEAGE/VA )
SHOP DECALS/SEC RDS
PARTS7/SEC RDS
EQUIPMENT/SHERIFF
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
2018 TRAILKING TRAILER-YELLOW/SEC RDS
RUNNER/AUDITOR
PEQ/AUDITOR
PEQ/AUDITOR
SERVICE/DP

MONTHLY SERVICE
ROCK/SEC RDS

POLLING PLACE/AUDITOR
MILEAGE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR
SERVICE/DP
PEO/AUDITOR
WELDING/SEC RDS
PEO/AUDITOR
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1,129.00
619.00
365.80

4,450.00
4,080.17
577.00
360.00
330.00
380.00
360.00
747.69

29,288.02

241.09

6,286.47
15,00
98.09
330.00
23138
30858
350.00
360.00
150.00
25.00
160.66
175.00
60.00
517.80
425,00
42432
404.89
804

14,055.88
275.00
109.35

72.82
584.25
504.72
239.40

67.21
150,00
24132

23,450.00
101.99
143.13
480.00
107.75

14,786.71
167.00

26,500.00

50.00
410,00
360.00

3,786.70
2,983.79
2,193.60
150.00
165.70
330.00
127.64
360.00
922,23
30.00



SNOW, BRITTANY

STANLEY, LINDA

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD
SUPERIOR ELECTRICAL & DATA LLC
THOMAS, DANNY LEE
TRAVIS MECHANICAL
TWO-LEGGED STOOL, LLC
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
UMB BANK N.A.

VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
WAYNE COUNTY EMA
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL
WILSON, ALYSSA C.
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the
26™ day of November 2024, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Lower-Level Conference Room.

PHONE/CONSERVATION
PHONE/PHN

TOOLS/SEC RDS
SERVICE/DP
PEO/AUDITOR
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
SHOP/SEC RDS
SERVICE/DP

BOND INTEREST/LOST
PHONE/PHN
SERVICE/SHERIFF

FY25 ALLOCATION/BOS
MEALS ON WHEELS/PHN
SERVICE/PHN
SERVICE/911

Grand Total:

Moore made a motion to adjourn at 10:40AM, seconded by Wilson.

Lance Lange, Board of Supervisor Chair

AuestedM
Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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25.00
25.00
882.87
1,096.62
330.00
992.12
515.78
9,728.00
9,500.00
25.00
206.25
51,174.00
1,248.00
2,027.40
130.68

$255,129.63



